Hysteresis Loss in High Voltage MOSFETs:
Findings and effects for high frequency AC-DC converters
What will I get out of this session?
Purpose:
• Highlight Coss hysteresis loss
• Occurs for all SJ MOSFETs,
from ALL manufacturers,
but to greater/lesser extent

• C7 – IPP65R225C7, IPA65R190C7, IPP65R125C7, IPP65R045C7
• G7 – IPT65R195G7
• CoolMOS 600-V:
• C3 – SPP20N60C3
• C6 – IPP60R190C6, IPP60R380C6, IPP60R600C6, IPP60R950C6
• C7 – IPP60R180C7
• G7 – IPT60R150G7
Key test results – C6 series
• Good Eoss reduction (-33%) vs old C3/CP generations
• 600-V C6 family shows low hysteresis loss <10%
• Good choice for ZVS compared to older gen devices
• E.g. – 0.636 uJ @ 500 kHz = 0.32 W – not negligible! Significant temp rise
• E.g. – 50 W @ 93% eff –> extra 0.32 W loss –> ~0.55% eff drop
DUT Vds Series Rdson Eoss @ 450 V (uJ) Eoss hyst (uJ) Eoss Hyst %
SPP20N60C3XKSA1 600 C3 190 8.7 0.833 9.6%
IPP60R190C6 600 C6 190 5.9 0.636 10.8%
IPP60R380C6 600 C6 380 3.2 0.298 9.3%
IPP60R600C6 600 C6 600 2.1 0.288 13.7%
IPP60R950C6 600 C6 950 1.5 0.138 9.2%
Key test results – C7 series
• Significant Eoss reduction vs older C6 generation
• 600-V C7 shows low hysteresis loss <9%, but also lower Eoss to begin with
• 600-V C6 vs C7 – 0.636 uJ vs 0.264 uJ – 60% reduction
• 650-V C7 shows significantly higher hysteresis loss
• Compare 180/190 mR 600/650-V devices – 8.8% vs 45%!
DUT Vds Series Rdson Eoss @ 450 V (uJ) Eoss hyst (uJ) Eoss Hyst %
IPP65R225C7 650 C7 225 2.6 1.478 56.8%
IPA65R190C7 650 C7 190 3.1 1.390 44.8%
IPP65R125C7 650 C7 125 4.7 1.766 37.6%
IPP65R045C7 650 C7 45 13 4.656 35.8%
IPP60R180C7 600 C7 180 3 0.264 8.8%
Key test results – P7 series
• Comparable Eoss values vs C7 650-V generation
• Achieves same Eoss at higher VDS 700 V
• 700-V P7 shows reduced higher hysteresis loss vs 650-V C7